

No. 64813-6

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

HQ SUSTAINABLE MARITIME MARKETING, INC. and
HQ SUSTAINABLE MARITIME INDUSTRIES, INC.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PACIFIC SUPREME SEAFOODS, LLC and ELITE SEAFOOD, LTD.,

Defendants/Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &
CORDELL LLP**

Jeffrey I. Tilden, WSBA #12219
Susannah C. Carr, WSBA #38475
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154-1007
Tel. (206) 467-6477
Fax (206) 467-6292
ATTORNEYS FOR HQ Sustainable
Maritime Marketing, Inc. and HQ
Sustainable Maritime Industries, Inc.
Plaintiffs/Appellants

2010 JUN -9 AM 11:48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	HQ Marketing Is Not Arguing the Contract Was Illusory	1
B.	Whether Mr. Ringstad Performed Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.	1
1.	HQ Marketing Did Not Assume the Risk That Mr. Ringstad Misrepresented the Size and Scope of His Goodwill or Would Never Deliver His Goodwill.....	2
2.	HQ Marketing Purchased Mr. Ringstad’s Guarantee that He Would Attempt to Capitalize on His Client Base, Not a Mere Chance of Future Preference.	3
3.	Pacific Supreme Must Show Mr. Ringstad Used (or at Least Attempted to Use) His Reputation and Client Base for HQ Marketing’s Benefit.	4
4.	HQ Marketing Disputes Mr. Ringstad Was Responsible for the QFC Sale—Another Genuine Issue of Material Fact.	7
5.	Pacific Supreme Concedes the Reasons for Mr. Ringstad’s Poor Performance Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	7
6.	The Prospectus and 10-K Forms Are Not Evidence of Performance by Mr. Ringstad or Breach by HQ Marketing.....	8
C.	The Court Abused Its Discretion by Affirming Judgment Against HQ Sustainable Industries When the Parties Dispute the Relationship Between the Companies.....	9
II.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Danann Realty Corp. v. Harris</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 317 (1959)	2
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....	10
<i>Hermanidad Y Asociados, Inc. v. Movimiento Misionero Mundial, Inc.</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 873 (2009).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Friedhoff</i> , 27 NY.S. 982 (1894).....	3
<i>P.A. Bldg. Co. v. Elwyn D. Lieberman, Inc.</i> , 227 A.D.2d 277, 642 N.Y.S.2d 300 (1996).....	3
<i>Robert's Service Station, Inc. v. Narula</i> , 601 N.Y.S.2d 960 (1993).....	6
